

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION**

IN RE JAMES RIVER GROUP HOLDINGS,  
LTD. SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case: 3:21-cv-00444-DJN

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION.....	4
III.	LEAD COUNSEL’S FEE AND EXPENSE REQUESTS ARE REASONABLE.....	5
	A. “Percentage-of-the-Fund” Fee Is Appropriate Where The Settlement Creates a Common Fund.....	5
	B. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable.....	6
	1. The Results Obtained for the Class Strongly Support the Fee Award.....	7
	2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports the Fee Award .....	9
	3. The Skill, Experience, and Reputation of the Attorneys Involved Strongly Supports the Fee Award.....	10
	4. The Complexity and Duration of the Action and Litigation Efforts Strongly Supports the Fee Award.....	12
	5. The Contingent Nature of the Fee and Risk of Nonpayment Strongly Supports the Fee Award.....	15
	6. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Strongly Supports the Fee Award.....	16
	7. A 25% Fee is Significantly <i>Less</i> Than the Customary 30% to 33% Awarded in Similar Cases in this District and the Fourth Circuit .....	17
	8. A Cross-Check of Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Lodestar Confirms the Fee Request Is Reasonable .....	18
	C. Lead Counsel’s Litigation Expenses and Lead Plaintiffs’ PSLRA Awards Are Reasonable and Should Be Granted.....	20
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Brundle v. Wilmington Trust, N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	21
<i>Clark v. Duke University</i> , 2019 WL 2579201 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019) .....	20
<i>Cosby v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 2022 WL 4129703 (E.D. Tenn. July 12, 2022) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Yelp, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3063823 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2023).....	21
<i>Farrar v. Workhorse Group Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5505981 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2023).....	7
<i>Fleming v. Impax Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2789496 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2022).....	5
<i>Fulton Cnty. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Blankfein</i> , 2023 WL 350888 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2023) .....	20
<i>Galloway v. Williams</i> , 2020 WL 7482191 (E.D. Va. Dec. 18, 2020) .....	6
<i>Grae v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 2021 WL 5234966 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 8, 2021) .....	18
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) .....	18
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	7

*In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A.*,  
605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 6

*In re Banc of California Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 1283486 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2020)..... 18

*In re Biolase, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2015 WL 12720318 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015)..... 8

*In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 2382091 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018) ..... 15, 18, 19

*In re Constellation Energy Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 12461134 (D. Md. Nov. 4, 2013) ..... 8

*In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 3162980 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020) ..... 18

*In re Flowers Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 6771749 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 11 ..... 18

*In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) ..... *passim*

*In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.*,  
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) ..... 11

*In re Interior Molded Doors Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
2021 WL 5195089 (E.D. Va. July 27, 2021) ..... 18

*In re N. Dynasty Mins. Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2024 WL 308242 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2024) ..... 21

*In re Peanut Farmers Antitrust Litig.*,  
2021 WL 9494033 (E.D. Va. Aug. 10, 2021)..... 6, 15

*In re Perrigo Company PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
2022 WL 500913 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2022)..... 18

*In re PPD AI Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022) ..... 8

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)..... 10, 18

*In re Snap Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2021 WL 667590 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2021)..... 8

*In re Star Scientific, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2015 WL 13821326 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2015) ..... 17

*In re Synchrony Fin. Sec. Litig.*,  
2023 WL 4992933 (D. Conn. Aug. 4, 2023) ..... 21

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... 6, 7, 21

*Knurr v. Orbital ATK, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 3317976 (E.D. Va. June 7, 2019) ..... *passim*

*Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 20

*Nolte v. Cap. One Fin. Corp.*,  
390 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund*,  
575 U.S. 175 (2015)..... 13

*Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc.*,  
2016 WL 2636289 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016) ..... 7, 8, 15

*Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Patterson Cos., Inc.*,  
2022 WL 2093054 (D. Minn. June 10, 2022)..... 18, 20

*Plymouth Co. Ret. Sys. v. GTT Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 1659848 (E.D. Va. Apr. 23, 2021) ..... *passim*

*Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA*,  
2019 WL 2591153 (D.S.C. June 21, 2019)..... 6, 16

*Seaman v. Duke Univ.*,  
2019 WL 4674758 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2019)..... 6, 19

*Sheet Metal Workers Local 19 Pension Fund v. ProAssurance Corp.*,  
600 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (N.D. Ala. 2021) ..... 13

*Sjunde AP-Fonden v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
417 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 13

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 5

*Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016)..... 7, 12, 18

*Vataj v. Johnson*,  
2021 WL 5161927 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2021) ..... 8

*Woolgar v. Kingstone Cos., Inc.*,  
477 F. Supp. 3d 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 13

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)..... 9
